

**LIST OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS IN THE KHYBER  
PAKHTUNKHWA CHARITIES BILL, 2019.**

**CLAUSE 2**

1. **Mr. Salahuddin, MPA** to move that in clause 2, in paragraph (c) sub paras (iv), (ix) and (xi) may be deleted.
2. **Mr. Salahuddin, MPA** to move that in clause 2, in paragraph (h) the word "the" may be deleted.

**CLAUSE 3**

1. **Mr. Salahuddin, MPA** to move that in clause 3, in sub-clause (3), in second line after the words and comma "retired civil servant," the words "not below the rank of BPS- 21" may be inserted.
2. **Ms. Shagufta Malik, MPA** to move that in clause 3, in sub-clause (3) after the words "private sector" the words "preferably from the youth" may be inserted.

**CLAUSE 8**

**Mr. Salahuddin, MPA** to move that in clause 8, in sub-clause 1 in third line after the words and comma "a Charity trustee," the words "during such a period as may be prescribed" may be inserted.

**CLAUSE 11**

**Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 11, in third line the word "or" may be substituted by the word "and".

**CLAUSE 27**

1. **Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 27, in sub-clause (1), the words "except with the prior permission of Commission" may be deleted.
2. **Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 27, in sub-clause (2), the words "except with the prior approval, in writing, of the sanctioning authority" may be deleted.

### CLAUSE 28

1. **Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 28, in sub clause (2) in the third line the words "six months" may be substituted by the words "one year".

2. **Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 28, in sub clause (2) in the fourth line the words "fifteen days" may be substituted by the words "one month".

3. **Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 28, in sub clause (2) in fifth line the words "twenty five" may be substituted by the words "fifty".

4. **Ms. Shagufta Malik, MPA** to move that after clause 28, the following new clause 28A may be inserted, namely;

**"28A. Ban on collection or promotion of donations etc.--** No person or organization shall collect, promote, receive or appeal for donations or charitable fund except under this Act."

### CLAUSE 34

**Mr. Khushdil Khan, MPA** to move that in clause 34, the words "of the commission" may be deleted.